The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-law Number 158 - 2022

A By-law to authorize the Execution of an Extension Agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and First Canada ULC (DBA First Student Transit Canada) for the Provision of Continued Conventional Transit Services to the City of Kenora

Whereas Sections 11 and 69 of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, provides that a municipality may provide any service or thing that it considers necessary or desirable for the public, and, may establish, operate and maintain a type of passenger transportation system; and

Whereas Council of the City of Kenora authorized by bylaw number 161-2017 on December 12, 2017 a contract between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and First Canada ULC (DBA First Student Transit Canada) for the provision of conventional transit services to the City of Kenora; and

Whereas the Corporation of the City of Kenora's public transit service contract will expire December 31, 2022; and

Whereas the Corporation of the City of Kenora has requested the current service provider, First Canada ULC to extend this contract to December 31, 2023 under the existing conditions of the original contract with further compensation rates as outlined in Schedule A of this bylaw; and

Now Therefore, the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- That the Conventional Transit Services Contract with First Canada ULC (dba First Student/Transit Canada) attached to bylaw #161-2017 continue to be in effect to December 31, 2023.
- 2. That Schedule "A" attached to this bylaw, establish the fees for the 2023 extension contract.
- 3. That the Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute any documents related to this extension contract.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 20th day of December, 2022 By-law read a Third and Final Time this 20th day of December, 2022

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-
Andrew Poirier, Mayor
Heather L. Pihulak, City Clerk